No. 14 of 1959.

BRITISH GUIANA.

## REGULATIONS

MADE UNDER

## THE EDUCATION ORDINANCE (Chapter 91).

## UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 53 OF THE EDUCA-TION ORDINANCE THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE BY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL:—

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Centenary and John Short Title Wray Scholarships Regulations, 1959.
- Three Centenary Scholarships shall be awarded annually on Centenary the basis of the results of the Government County Scholarship examination to the boys or girls who are placed next in order of merit to those who have been awarded Government County Scholarships.

One John Wray Scholarship shall be awarded annually on the John Wray basis of the results of the Government County Scholarship examination to a boy or girl who is placed next in order of merit to those who have been awarded Centenary Scholarships.

No Centenary or John Wray Scholarship shall be awarded to Qualifying any candidate who has obtained less than 60 per centum of the total marks in the subjects of the examination and less than 50 per centum of the marks in English.

Standard.

5. The Regulations hereinafter set out shall apply in all respects and in like manner to the holders of Centenary Scholarships and John Wray Scholarships respectively.

General Regulations.

6. The Director shall report the results of the examination to the Governor by whom the awards shall be made.

Award to be made by the Governor.

Each scholar shall be entitled to free tuition for five years at such secondary school as the Governor may direct. The cost of tuition scholarships. shall be borne by the Government.

Tenure and value of

No maintenance allowance shall be payable to scholars No maintenawarded Centenary or John Wray Scholarships.

ance allowance.

9. (1) No boy or girl who holds a scholarship or is in receipt Scholarships of any other aid towards the cost of his or her education which is administered by the Education Department or by any other public etc. department or officer shall at the same time hold a Cenetnary or John Wray Scholarship.

not to be held with any other

(2) Any candidate who becomes eligible for the award of a Centenary or John Wray Scholarship but is either the holder of another scholarship or is in receipt of any other aid towards the cost of his or her education, shall be entitled to relinquish his or her rights under the said scholarship or aid and accept in lieu thereof the benefits of a Centenary or John Wray Scholarship as the case may be.

Extension of scholarship.

- 10. (1) If the holder of a scholarship qualifies for the School Certificate or a recognised Schools Examination Board with credits in four or more subjects including English Language or for the General Certificate of Education of any approved University or any University Joint Board with passes in five or more subjects obtained at one and the same sitting of that examination the Governor may extend the scholarship for such period as the holder is eligible to sit for the British Guiana Scholarship.
- (2) During any period of extension the scholar shall be entitled to the benefits of the scholarship as stated in regulation 7 but shall be subject to the provisions of regulation 11 hereof.

Supervision and discipline of scholars.

- 11. (1) For the purposes of his education every scholar shall be subject to the general supervision of the Director of Education.
- (2) The Principal of the school which the scholar attends shall, at the end of each term forward to the Director a report of the work, conduct and progress of the scholar.
- (3) If any scholar is the subject of an unfavourable report by the Principal, the Director may, at his discretion, suspend for one or more terms all or any of the rights conferred on such scholar by these Regulations.
- (4) If any scholar is the subject of two consecutive unfavourable reports from the Principal, the Governor may direct that such scholar shall forfeit the scholarship and thereupon all rights and privileges under the scholarship shall determine.
- (5) A Principal who issues an unfavourable report to the Director in respect of a scholar, shall inform the scholar, as well as the parent or guardian of the scholar of that unfavourable report.

Made in Council this 30th day of November, 1959.

IVAN H. SEELIG., Clerk to the Executive Council (Acting)